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June 22, 2022 
 
State of Hawaii 
Board of Land And Natural Resources 
Chairperson, Suzanne D. Case 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

Via Email: blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov  

 
RE: Lessee’s Request for Consent to Mortgage with Estoppel Certificate, 

General Lease No. S-5844 (“Lease”), WHR LLC, Lessee; Waiakea, South 
Hilo, Hawaii, Tax Map Keys: 3rd/ 2-1-01:12 and 2-1-05:13, 16, 17, 27, 32, 
and 46 

 
Dear Chairperson Case: 
 
 On behalf of WHR LLC (“WHR”), Lessee under the above-referenced Lease and 
owner of the Grand Naniloa Hotel Double Tree by Hilton (the “Hotel”), we write to you 
with respect to the above referenced Lease, and as a follow up to certain issues raised 
by the Board at the hearing on June 9, 2022 and to address certain questions raised by 
Mr. Russell Tsuji in emails to WHR on June 21, 2022.  Capitalized terms that are not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given in our letter of June 14, 2022. 
 
 WHR wishes to express its deep gratitude for your consideration in placing this 
matter on the agenda for the June 24, 2022 hearing.  This matter is of great importance 
to the Hilo business community, as the Hotel directly employs approximately 170 
people, and utilizes dozens of local vendors and suppliers.  The Hotel's financial impact 
on Hilo is estimated to be at least a factor of 2.5 times the Hotel's actual revenue. Thus, 
the Hotel is one of the main financial engines in Hilo's economic recovery.  The 
refinancing of the Existing Loan is critical to the Hotel's continued viability and without 
such refinancing, the future of the Hotel is uncertain.  It is impossible to predict what 
would come of a foreclosure or bankruptcy filing, but it is certain that the impact on the 
local community would be significant, and could not come at a worse time given rising 
inflation and the general economic uncertainty.  The only winner in such an outcome 
would be the Existing Lender and Rialto, who would reap the financial reward, but 
potentially leave the community devastated1.  The Board's consent provides a 
                                                 
1 Rialto felt no compunction in refusing to pay employees, local suppliers and vendors, and franchise fees 
as part of its efforts to cram down the receiver. 
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mechanism for the State of Hawaii to ensure that the Hotel employees retain their jobs, 
and that Hilo's economic recovery continues.  When viewed in this light, we believe that 
the issues weigh heavily in favor of the Board consenting to the Loan. 
 
 The issues that have been raised in the Staff Report, which was, unfortunately, 
not revised to reflect the information provided in our June 14, 2022 letter, were based 
largely on conjecture and a lack of understanding of the facts.  We are confident that the 
information provided in this letter, together with our June 14, 2022 letter, addresses the 
concerns raised in the Staff Report and Mr. Tsuji's email, and demonstrates that the 
New Loan is financially sound, commercially reasonable, and appropriate for the 
Board's consent. 
 
 1. The New Loan is Financially Sound. 
 
  We have provided the Board, under separate cover, WHR's confidential 
and proprietary pro forma for the next two years.  The pro forma assumed an initial 
interest rate of 8.75%, which is slightly higher than what the interest rate would be if the 
New Loan closed today (8.7%).  The pro forma indicates that WHR will be able to pay 
the New Loan, together with all operating expenses, and remain profitable.  As 
discussed below, WHR is purchasing an interest rate cap as part of the New Loan.  
Additionally, the New Loan comes with a $2,000,000 interest reserve, and therefore 
there is an ample cushion in the event of an unforeseen drop in revenue.  The State of 
Hawaii is also protected with respect to the ground lease rent by a $1,000,000 payment 
bond, which has already been provided.   
 
  The pro forma is based upon conservative estimates that are in line with 
the generally accepted view that tourism is on the rebound, and is likely to increase over 
the next two years.  Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a letter from Michael Paulin, who 
has an interest in WHR, based on his extensive 50+ years of experience in the Hawaii 
hotel industry.  Mr. Paulin has reviewed the confidential and proprietary financial 
statements for the Hotel for the months of April and May 2022, which evidence the 
Hotel's continued outstanding performance.  These financial statements demonstrate 
the fact that the Hotel currently is operating at a level above its pre-Covid performance; 
and with the continued expected rise in tourism, the Hotel should be able to pay its debt 
service and outstanding obligations without issue.   
 
  Therefore, the New Loan is financially sound, and the guesstimates with 
respect to WHR's ability to pay the debt service contained in the Staff Report are simply 
incorrect.  We believe that this is the main objection contained within the Staff Report, 
and. having demonstrated that Staff Report's  assumptions are incorrect, we believe 
that this is no longer a ground for the Board to withhold its consent. 
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 2. The Assignment by Wells Fargo did not Require Board Consent. 
 
  Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is a recorded copy of the Consent issued 
by the Board in connection with the Wells Fargo Loan.  Pursuant to paragraph (b), Wells 
Fargo was free to assign the loan without further consent of the Board.  Therefore, the 
prior assignment to the Existing Lender is not an appropriate ground to withhold consent 
to the New Loan. 
 
 3. The Internal WHR dispute has been resolved. 
 
  Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" are copies of the filed dismissals in the 
intracompany dispute with the Olson entities.  The parties have reached a settlement 
agreement, and, assuming the New Loan closes, the matter is resolved.  As we noted in 
our prior letter, the entity in question holds less than a 20% interest in WHR, and thus 
the consent of the Board is not required for the disposition of the Olson interest.  The 
Olson entities will no longer be a part of WHR once the New Loan has funded.   
 
 4. The Loan is Commercially Reasonable in Today's Market. 
 
  The New Loan is, by design, a short-term loan that will allow the Hotel to 
regain its footing.  All of the issues that caused distress under the Existing Loan arose 
out of the Covid-19 pandemic.  It is unfortunate that the Existing Lender has taken 
advantage of the pandemic to put WHR in the position where it needs to refinance, but 
this is all the more reason for the Board to consent to the New Loan to remove the 
Existing Lender from the equation. 
 
  The New Loan has been professionally underwritten by Sculptor, which is 
a large institutional lender with industry-standard underwriting requirements.  Each 
lender's underwriting standards are proprietary, but it is customary in today's market for 
loan-to-value to be in the 60-70% range, meaning that Sculptor has valued the Hotel in 
the range of $90,000,000-$110,000,000.  WHR could easily sell the Hotel for 
$62,000,000, especially in light of the impressive cash flows, which are higher than they 
have ever been and continuing to improve.  However, WHR is comprised of many local 
investors, and has demonstrated its commitment to Hilo, its employees, and the Big 
Island, and has no intention of selling the Hotel at this time. 
 
 5. Interest Rate Calculation 
 
  Mr. Tsuji's email requested certain clarifications with respect to the interest 
rate.  The interest rate for the New Loan is comprised of two factors.  The interest rate 
accrues at a benchmark base rate of the "Term SOFR” benchmark (as defined in the 
Loan Agreement) + the “Spread” (defined in the Loan Agreement as 11.75%).  
Assuming Term SOFR is 1.45%, the interest rate for the first month would be: 1.45% 
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(“Term SOFR”) + 11.75%2 (“Spread”) = 13.2%.  The interest rate fluctuates daily, but is 
averaged over a 30 day month.  The interest rate adjusts monthly.  The actual interest 
rate that would have been charged for June 2022 will not be known until the end of the 
month, and could be lower than 1.45% SOFR.  However, a portion of the accrued 
interest is deferred until the end of the Term, and thus the amount that is payable each 
month is currently 8.7% (1.45% SOFR + 725 basis points); provided however we used 
8.75% to calculate the payments under the pro forma.  The New Loan permits a payoff 
without penalty at 21 months.  The total amount of the balloon payment, assuming 
interest at the maximum capped rate with a payoff of 21 months is estimated to be 
$67,070,016.55, and if WHR elects to go a full 24 months is estimated to be 
$67,827,387.29.  It is unknown whether interest rates will continue to rise, or whether 
inflation, and that interest rates will return to more normal levels over the term of the 
loan.  WHR is also free to use the excess cash flow generated by the Hotel operations 
to pay down the Loan during the Term, which WHR anticipates it will do in order to 
reduce the amount of the potential balloon payment.   
 
  As noted above, there is a $2,000,000 interest reserve.  The interest 
reserve, plus the excess cash generated by the Hotel, are more than sufficient to cover 
the amount of interest up to the capped rate.  The rate cap limits interest fluctuations in 
excess of 4.5%. The excess amounts that are added to the balloon payment effect the 
equity held by WHR, but otherwise do not impact the State, as the State remains 
protected as to its ground lease rents through the $1,000,000 payment bond.  Again, 
given the loan-to-value, the impact of the balloon payment is essentially a risk for WHR 
and its investors, and not something that has an impact on the State.  This is also not a 
situation where there is an out-of-state fly-by-night lessee looking to squeeze out all the 
equity and leave a mess that the State must clean up.  WHR has demonstrated that it is 
willing to stand by the Hotel, its employees, and the Hilo business community through 
the worst of times, and to work tirelessly to consummate this New Loan so that it may 
continue its operations. 
 
 6. The Foreclosure is on Hold Pending the Board's Action. 
 
  The foreclosure action filed by the Existing Lender is on hold pending the 
Board's action.  Having forced a receiver on the Hotel, the Existing Lender has no 
incentive to do anything but soak up the Hotel's equity as it insists on default interest 
that WHR believes it is not entitled to.  The receiver continues to operate the Hotel 
using WHR's business plan, and the Hotel remains successful.  The Board's consent to 
the New Loan will allow WHR to resolve the lawsuit, pay off the Existing Lender, and 
close the book on the Covid-19 crisis.  In the event the Board withholds its consent, the 
situation will be forced to a resolution by foreclosure or bankruptcy, either of which will 
lead to an uncertain future, with potentially an unknown operator for the Hotel given the 
                                                 
2 Mr. Tsuji's email contains a typographical error with the reference to the rate being 11.65%.  
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mortgagee protections contained in the Lease.  Such an outcome would compound the 
Covid-19 crisis to no good end.  Board consent to a program that provides the best 
chance for a positive outcome for the hundreds of local families and businesses is the 
obvious choice. 
 
 7. Standard of Review. 
 
  The Lease provides at Section 20(a).: "Lessee may from time to time with 
the prior written consent of the chairperson, which consent shall not be unreasonably 
withheld, assign this lease by way of mortgage . . . to any . . . other lending institution." 
(emphases added).  
 
  Thus, the standard of review for the Board is one of reasonableness, and 
is subject to the covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  See e.g. See Kapiolani 
Commercial Ctr. v. A & S P'ship, 68 Haw. 580, 583–84, 723 P.2d 181, 184 (1986) 
(stating that if the specific provision in the lease regarding a landlord not unreasonably 
withholding consent to a proposed transfer is "a promise [then] upon its breach the other 
party will be entitled to all the remedies available for a breach of a promise including the 
right to terminate the lease") (quoting Restatement (Second) of Property Land. & Ten. § 
15.2 (1977)); Restatement (Second) of Property Land. & Ten. § 15.2(2) (1977) ("[T]he 
landlord's consent to an alienation by the tenant cannot be withheld unreasonably, 
unless a freely negotiated provision in the lease gives the landlord an absolute right to 
withhold consent"; "A reason for refusing consent, in order for it to be reasonable, must 
be objectively sensible and of some significance and not be based on mere caprice or 
whim or personal prejudice."); Cohen v. Ratinoff, 195 Cal. Rptr. 84, 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 
1983) ("The duty of good faith and fair dealing, which is implicit in the lease entered into 
between plaintiff and defendant, therefore, militates against the arbitrary or 
unreasonable withholding of consent to an assignment. A breach by the lessor of his 
duty constitutes a breach of the lease agreement."); Brigham Young Univ. v. Seman, 
672 P.2d 15, 18 (Mont. 1983) (A provision in the lease that the lessor will not 
unreasonably withhold consent to an assignment "means that the lessor, in determining 
whether to withhold consent, will be governed by principles of fair dealing and 
commercial reasonableness." . . ."Arbitrary considerations of personal taste, sensibility 
or convenience are not proper criteria for the landlord’s consent, nor is personal 
satisfaction the sole determining factor.") Speedway SuperAmerica, LLC v. Tropic 
Enters., Inc., 966 So. 2d 1, 4 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) ("The implied obligation of good 
faith performance has been applied in the context of lease provisions requiring a 
landlord’s consent to a tenant’s assignment of a lease.").  
 
  In this instance, Board consent to a loan where the State's lessee has 
demonstrated that: (i) the loan-to-value is within industry standards, (ii) the Hotel 
revenues will generate sufficient income to make the loan payments, and (iii) the State 
is protected through a rate cap, interest reserve, and payment bond, is manifestly 
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reasonable.  This is especially true when considering the totality or of the 
circumstances, as the alternative scenario, foreclosure or bankruptcy, layoffs and 
potential closure,  are unreasonable outcomes for WHR, the local families who may lose 
their jobs, and the entire Hilo business community, and is of benefit only to the lender 
who instigated the situation through its predatory and opportunistic exploitation of the 
Covid-19 pandemic effects on the economy. 
 
 Based on the foregoing, WHR believes that it has addressed all of the concerns 
raised in the Staff Report and Mr. Tsuji's email, and respectfully requests that the Board 
consent to the New Loan.  Representatives of WHR and its counsel will be present at 
the June 24, 2022 hearing.   
 
 

Very truly yours, 
 

CASE LOMBARDI & PETTIT 
 
 
/s/ Ted N. Pettit 
TED N. PETTIT 
DAVID G. BRITTIN 

 
Enclosures 
cc: client 
 
 
TNP/DGB:2022-221 
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PAUL ALSTON 1126 

DENTONS US LLP 
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Telephone: (808) 524-1800 
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591 
Email: paul.alston@dentons.com 

Attorney for Plaintiff 
OLSON/NANILOA LLC 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAI‘I 

OLSON/NANILOA LLC, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

EDWARD L. BUSHOR, STUART L. 
MILLER; DOES 1-10, 

Defendants. 

CIVIL NO. 3CCV-21-0000279 
(Contract Dispute) 

AMENDED NOTICE OF DISMISSAL 
WITHOUT PREJUDICE OF ALL 
CLAIMS AND ALL PARTIES 

No Trial Date. 
Judge: Honorable Henry T. Nakamoto 

AMENDED NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
OF ALL CLAIMS AND ALL PARTIES 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Plaintiff OLSON/NANILOA LLC 

("Plaintiff"), by and through its attorneys, DENTONS US LLP, hereby dismisses without 

prejudice, as moot, the claims asserted against Defendants EDWARD L. BUSHOR and 

STUART L. MILLER (collectively "Defendants") as set forth in the First Amended Complaint 

filed herein on September 23, 2021 [Dkt 9] (the "FAC") in accordance with Rules 41(a)(1)(A) and 

41.1 of the Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure.   

Defendants were not served with the FAC and did not answer or otherwise respond. 

No trial date has been set herein. 

Electronically Filed
THIRD CIRCUIT
3CCV-21-0000279
13-JUN-2022
04:30 PM
Dkt. 36 DISM
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Each party shall bear their own respective attorneys' fees and costs incurred in 

connection with this dismissal without prejudice. 

  DATED:  Honolulu, Hawaii, June 13, 2022. 
 
 
 

  /S/ PAUL ALSTON      
PAUL ALSTON 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
OLSON/NANILOA LLC 



NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
An electronic filing was submitted in Case Number 3CCV-21-0000279. You may review the filing through the Judiciary Electronic Filing System. Please monitor your email for

future notifications. 

 

 
If the filing noted above includes a document, this Notice of Electronic Filing is service of the document under the Hawai`i Electronic Filing and Service Rules. 

Case ID: 3CCV-21-0000279

Title: Olson/Naniloa LLC vs. Edward L. Bushor, Stewart L. Miller

Filing Date / Time: MONDAY, JUNE 13, 2022 04:30:47 PM

Filing Parties: Paul Alston

Case Type: Circuit Court Civil

Lead Document(s): 36-Notice of Dismissal

Supporting Document(s):
Document Name: 36-Amended Notice of Dismissal Without Prejudice of All Claims and All Parties

This notification is being electronically mailed to:

Paul Alston ( Paul.Alston@dentons.com )
The following parties need to be conventionally served:

Stewart L. Miller

Edward L. Bushor

1 of 1

Electronically Filed
THIRD CIRCUIT
3CCV-21-0000279
13-JUN-2022
04:30 PM
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PAUL ALSTON 1126

DENTONS US LLP
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-1800
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591
Email : paul. alston@dentons. com

Attorney for Plaintiff
OLSONAtrANILOA LLC

DISPUTE PREVENTION & RESOLUTION

STATE OF HAWAI'I

OLSONAIANILOA LLC,
DPR NO. 2t-0512-M
(Contract Dispute)

Claimant,

TOWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.

AMENDED NOTICE OF DISMISSAL
WITHOUT PREJUDICE OF' ALL
CLAIMS AND ALL PARTIES

Respondent.

Mediator: Keith Hunter
No Mediation Date Set

AMENDED NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
OF ALL CLAIMS AND ALL PARTIES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Claimant OLSONA{ANILOA LLC

("Claimant"), by and through its attorneys, DENTONS US LLP, hereby dismisses without

prejudice as moot the claims asserted against Respondent TOWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.

("Respondent") as set forth in the First Amended Demand for Mediation filed herein on September

23, 202I (the "Demand").

Respondent was not served with the Demand and did not answer or otherwise

respond. No mediation date has been set herein.

VS
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Each party shall bear their own respective attorneys' fees and costs incurred in

connection with this dismissal without prejudice.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, J 4,2022

P ALSTON

Aitorney ior Ciaimant
OLSONA{ANILOA LLC

2
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From: Ed Bushor 
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 9:52 AM
To: Case, Suzanne D 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] June BLNR Agenda Request

Aloha Chair Case,

Our loan is scheduled to close June 30 or be terminated.  We are pleading to be heard in the last 
June BLNR hearing.

1. We all can work positively as I have always committed.  You have my personal commitment to
always do right for the people of Hawaii,  Hilo, and Big Island.  My 20 years in Hawaii has
proven this.

2. We are all able to work together to get through this Covid pandemic with this new Loan.
Under the Lease, only the Chair is required to reasonably consent to the new Loan, and of
course, I need your support.  But I also need your support to advise Russell and staff to have
us heard on the next agenda for all we have done, and the fair chance to be heard to clear all
of the inaccurate statements made by staff to the BLNR.  First, WHR has never caused 800K in
Hilton payables, and we are current on all payables for Hilton and implying in testimony
otherwise is trying to move a decision against Tower when there should only be truths in the
testimony of staff.

3. You should know that the new Loan is supported by Hilton, the New Lender, Tower all of
which are industry leaders and feel the loan is reasonable given all the current economic
circumstances and Covid-pandemic losses incurred

4. I do want to personally express how disappointed I am that Russell doesn’t acknowledge to
the Board the amazing commitments and accomplishments of Tower through this pandemic.
Personally, we have made huge contributions to remain open for the employees and for Hilo.
We have supported Merrie Monarch at levels not seen by other owners along Banyan Drive.
It was painful how Tower and WHR had to lose millions through Covid for staying open for the
employees and Hilo.  It seems that Russell has no appreciation for our current Naniloa success
and the small miracle that we have $500K+ in revenues averaging per month.  Instead, he
speaks negatively to the Board about Tower and the project.  We had to listen to untruthful
statements made and implied by Russell in both hearing in reviewing his testimony.  He



obviously is biased and we are concerned that he is unable to be impartial to what is best for
DLNR and Hilo and the Hotel.  Not only did he misrepresent and imply inaccurate facts, but
misstated BK legal conclusions as a basis to send false alarms to the BLNR. Not fair to shed
negative light when everything is positive right now after all we have done.

 
5. I plead to you that the Hotel’s, WHR’s and Tower’s  commitments over the years for Hilo and

this State deserves to have the opportunity to be heard on this June next BLNR meeting, as
we face a positive future with this New Loan and catastrophic outcomes without it--both to
employees and Hilo.

 
 
Aloha and blessings,
 
Ed “Z” Bushor
CEO
Tower Development, Inc.
1050 Bishop Street 530
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
808.268.1903 (M)
ed@towerdevcon.com
www.towerdevcon.com
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Testimony of  
Pacific Resource Partnership 

 
State of Hawaii 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 

 
Agenda Items No. D(9)—Deny Lessee’s Request for Consent to Mortgage with Estoppel Certificate and 

Pledge and Security Agreement, General Lease S-5844, WHR LLC, Lessee 
Friday, June 24, 2022 

9:00 A.M. 
 

 
Aloha Chairperson Case and BLNR Members: 
 
Pacific Resource Partnership (PRP) strongly supports the Department of Land and Natural Resources’ 
recommendation that the Board of Land and Natural Resources (BLNR) deny Lessee’s Request for 
Consent to Mortgage with Estoppel Certification and Pledge and Security Agreement regarding General 
Lease No. S-5844 for the following reasons:  
 
WHR LLC, Lessee, went into default under the lease multiple times and is involved in lawsuits with its 
investors. 
WHR LLC was served a Notice of Default at least four times for failure to keep rent current and maintain a 
performance bond.  
 
Additionally, major investors into the Grand Naniloa Hotel filed separate lawsuits against management, 
including breach of fiduciary duty, breach of contract, loan acceleration and foreclosure. For instance, on 
December 6, 2021, Wilmington Trust National Association filed foreclosure action against WHR for 
default on the loan.   
 
On September 23, 2021, The Hawaii Tribune Herald reported that the Edmund C. Olson Trust filed a lawsuit 
against Ed Bushor and Steward Miller, who are the CEO and president of Tower Development Inc. 
respectively, stating that they violated an agreement with Olson/Naniloa LLC. (See Hawaii Tribune Herald, 
September 23, 2021, as an attachment) According to the suit, Tower and Olson/Naniloa partnered to form 
WHR LLC, which owns the Grand Naniloa.  
 
Allegations against Tower Development indicate a lack of oversight and control over its projects.  
PRP is concerned with Tower Development and their history at the Grand Naniloa Hotel on Banyan Drive.  
 
Workers on this project alleged potential violations concerning misclassification of employees as 
independent contractors, employment and labor law violations, safety and health violations, and unlicensed 



 
(Continued From Page 1) 
 

 

activities occurring on the jobsite. These allegations are a reflection of Tower Development’s apparent lack 
of oversight and control over its projects and its subcontractors. PRP believes that contractors who do not 
follow industry laws and regulations and participate in unlawful and unsafe business practices create an 
unfair competitive environment, depress local workforce and wages, and promote a dangerous working 
environment for our local trades. The following are some of the allegations brought to our attention by 
workers who were involved with the Grand Naniloa Hotel renovation in 2016.   
 
Workers informed us of alleged employment, labor, and health and safety violations occurring at the Grand 
Naniloa Hotel renovation project. The general contractor and developer of the $16 million renovation was 
Tower Construction/Tower Development. PRP received information that Lincoln Builders LLC, a 
subcontractor of Tower Construction, may have intentionally misclassified its employees as independent 
contractors. A worker on the project said he was hired at a wage of $23/hour and filled out a W-2 form and 
other company documents at the time of his hiring. But upon receiving his first paycheck, the worker was 
handed a 1099 form, told he needed to obtain his own general excise and contractor’s licenses, and would 
need to pay his own taxes. A complaint was filed with the U.S. Department of Labor—Wage and Hour 
Division; and the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations—Disability Compensation Division and 
Unemployment Insurance Division. 
 
We are also aware of a lawsuit filed on January 16, 2018 by a subcontractor, Lincoln Builders LLC, who 
worked on the Grand Naniloa Hotel construction project suing the hotel, its developer, and project’s general 
contractor, claiming nonpayment of $754,000 for work it performed on the Grand Naniloa Hotel. Tower 
Development Inc, the managing partner of WHR LLC; several related entities under the Tower name; Tower 
Development CEO Edward Bushor were some of the defendants named in the lawsuit. (see Hawaii Tribune 
Herald, January 25, 2018 article as an attachment)   
 
Additionally, PRP was also informed of safety concerns regarding Protex Painting, another Tower 
Construction subcontractor working on the Grand Naniloa Hotel. Workers complained that they were not 
provided the appropriate personal protective equipment as they worked in an environment filled with 
noxious fumes. Workers also complained about alcohol being consumed on the project as nearly every floor 
was littered with empty beer cans. There were also reports of alcohol and drug use by workers on the 
project site. A complaint was filed with Hawaii Occupational Safety and Health. 
 
In 2016, PRP was also informed about allegations related to an unlicensed contractor, “Hui’s Drywall”, hired 
by Tower Construction. Concerns were raised to the Regulated Industries Complaint Office (RICO) about this 
unlicensed activity occurring under Tower Construction’s oversight of the project. Concerns were also raised 
that since Tower Construction hired an unlicensed contractor on this project, they may have been aiding or 
abetting an unlicensed person to evade the contractor licensing laws. Based on our research, we were 
unable to locate any tax, business registration, or licensing information for “Hui’s Drywall”. 
 
PRP is also aware of other alleged labor, wage, safety, and licensing violations at the Grand Naniloa Hotel by 
a subcontractor, C.R. Construction, hired by Tower Construction/Tower Development. Workers informed us 
that they were flown in from Maui and worked on the project for nearly 3 weeks. We were told that the 
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crew worked 11 to 12-hour days, seven days a week, at a wage rate of $35/hour. A worker also informed us 
that the crew was living on the 3rd floor of the hotel and were instructed that they were not able to leave 
the hotel grounds under any circumstance.   
 
With regards to licensing violations, we were informed that Tower Construction employees may have 
operated outside of their scope of their B general building contractor license. We were told that Tower 
Construction employees were laying floor and bathroom tiles throughout the renovated rooms. It is our 
understanding that a C-51 license is required to do tile work and it is not one of the specialty licenses that 
are automatically granted as a licensed B general building contractor. We were also informed that C.R. 
Construction was operating outside of the scope of the B general contractor’s license when their employees 
were laying floor and bathroom tiles. Several employees informed us that they were performing some 
plumbing work which would have required C.R. Construction to have a C-37 license. At that time, according 
to the Professional and Vocational Licensing, C.R. Construction only held a B general contractor’s license. A 
complaint was filed with the U.S. Department of Labor—Wage and Hour Division; and the Department of 
Labor and Industrial Relations—Disability Compensation Division, Unemployment Insurance Division, and 
Hawaii Occupational Safety and Health; and RICO.  
 
It should also be noted that C.R. Construction was subject to a Federal Department of Labor Investigation in 
2020 for a project in Maui where workers allegedly were again misclassified as independent contractors and 
not paid appropriate wages including overtime and holiday pay. Hawaii’s State RICO also opened an 
investigation looking into allegations of C.R. Construction aiding and abetting unlicensed contractors on that 
job.  
 
Given the above, we respectfully request that the BLNR deny the request for consent to the mortgage 
between WHR LLC, Lessee/Mortgagor, and Hilo Hotel Funding LLC, Mortgagee, and deny the request for 
Estoppel Certificate and Pledge and Security Agreement.  



 

Olson Trust lawsuit alleges Tower Development execs violated 

noncompete agreement 

By MICHAEL BRESTOVANSKY Hawaii Tribune-Herald | Thursday, September 23, 2021, 12:05 a.m. 

 

KELSEY WALLING/Tribune-Herald Brush grows Wednesday on the roof of the defunct Uncle Billy’s on Banyan Drive. Tower 

Development has submitted proposals for redevelopment projects on Uncle Billy’s and the former Country Club Condominium 

Hotel. 

The Edmund C. Olson Trust has filed a lawsuit against two corporate officers of 

Tower Development Inc. for pursuing redevelopment projects on Banyan Drive. 

A lawsuit filed Tuesday in the Third Circuit Court alleges that Ed Bushor and Stewart 

Miller, respectively the CEO and president of Tower Development Inc. — and a 

partner of the corporate entity that owns the Grand Naniloa Hotel on Banyan Drive 

— pursued a pair of redevelopment projects in violation of an agreement with 

Olson/Naniloa LLC. 

According to the suit, Tower and Olson/Naniloa partnered to form WHR LLC, which 

owns the Grand Naniloa. In doing so, Bushor and Miller signed an agreement 

prohibiting Tower from acquiring, developing or owning any potential competitive 

properties — defined as “a hotel project of more than 50 rooms within a 30-mile 

radius of the Naniloa.” 

However, last year, Tower submitted to the state Department of Land and Natural 

Resources two proposals for redevelopment projects on Banyan Drive — one, to 

https://www.hawaiitribune-herald.com/author/michael-brestovansky/


partially demolish and replace the defunct Uncle Billy’s Hilo Bay Hotel and the other 

to renovate the former Country Club Condominium Hotel. 

Both proposals would replace the two sites with Hilton franchises, which would, 

under the terms of the agreement, directly compete with the Grand Naniloa. 

Emails submitted with the lawsuit indicate that Olson Trust President Ed Olson 

expressly gave disapproval for Tower’s potential interest in Uncle Billy’s and the 

Country Club as early as 2016. 

The lawsuit alleges Tower submitted the development plans to the DLNR without 

providing any notice to Olson/Naniloa, which only discovered the plans from a 

newspaper article earlier this month about a DLNR committee’s decision to 

recommend that the Board of Land and Natural Resources approve Tower’s 

proposals for the Uncle Billy’s and Country Club properties. 

“The idea of Tower becoming involved in the redevelopment of Uncle Billy’s has 

been floated for years,” read a letter sent Sept. 16 to Bushor and Miller on behalf of 

Olson/Naniloa. “At every point, Mr. Olson has clearly stated his objections. He 

thought it was a dead issue until recent newspaper articles revealed that you have 

been pursuing this project without disclosing your plans to the members of WHR. To 

make matters worse, the documents found on the DLNR website reveal that you are 

using WHR’s assets to enhance Tower’s bids. The entire situation is outrageous, for it 

reflects a blatant and inexcusable disregard for your fiduciary duties toward the 

members of WHR.” 

The letter went on to criticize Bushor and Miller’s general management of Tower, 

noting that WHR came within days of defaulting on its Grand Naniloa lease with the 

state earlier this year. 

“As we all know, WHR is insolvent and teetering on the edge of a bankruptcy filing 

and/or a foreclosure,” the letter read. “You have done your best to keep the 

investors apart, uninformed, and divided in their views about your leadership. The 

fact that WHR came within days, not just weeks, of a fatal lease default is 

inexcusable. 

“Aside from demonstrating an unsurpassed ability to wheedle money from investors 

with false budgets, misleading projections and plans, and sweet talk, you have done 

nothing worthy of note,” the letter went on. 



The letter concluded by demanding that Bushor and Miller withdraw their proposals 

by this past Monday. After the two evidently failed to do so, Olson/Naniloa filed the 

suit Tuesday — three days before the BLNR is scheduled to discuss proposals for the 

two properties, including Tower’s, on Friday 

Based on these complaints, Olson/Naniloa accused Bushor and Miller of breach of 

fiduciary duty and tortious interference with a contract. The suit calls for the court to 

order the defendants to halt their redevelopment projects and seeks additional 

damages to be proven at trial. 

Email Michael Brestovansky at mbrestovansky@hawaiitribune-herald.com. 

https://www.hawaiitribune-herald.com/2021/09/23/hawaii-news/olson-trust-

lawsuit-alleges-tower-development-execs-violated-noncompete-agreement/  

2021/09/23/HAWAII-NEWS/OLSON-TRUST-LAWSUIT-ALLEGES-TOWER-

DEVELOPMENT-EXECS-VIOLATED-NONCOMPETE-AGREEMENT/ 
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Subcontractor sues Naniloa’s general contractor, developer 

 

By JOHN BURNETT Hawaii Tribune-Herald | Thursday, 

January 25, 2018, 12:05 a.m. 

HOLLYN JOHNSON/Tribune-Herald The Mauna Loa Tower 

stands tall at the right Wednesday at the Grand Naniloa 

Hotel in Hilo. 

 

 

 

A subcontractor who worked on the Grand Naniloa Hotel construction project is 

suing the hotel, its developer and the project’s general contractor, claiming 

nonpayment of $754,000 for work it performed during the Banyan Drive property’s 

makeover. 

The civil lawsuit was filed Jan. 16 in Hilo Circuit Court by Lincoln Builders LLC, a 

Honolulu construction firm. 

The defendants include WHR LLC, the hotel’s owner; Tower Development Inc., the 

managing partner of WHR LLC; several related entities under the Tower name; Tower 

Development CEO Edward Bushor, President Stuart Miller, Vice President Noel Ross 

and Secretary-Treasurer Lynn Bushor. 

Also named as defendants are general contractor Tower Construction Hawaii Inc.; 

Aaron Molinar, president of Tower Construction and CEO of Molinar Construction, 

which is also named; Chris Molinar, vice president of Tower Construction Hawaii and 

president of Molinar Construction; and Mark Mansheim, vice president of Molinar 

Construction, which is located in San Diego. 

The complaint accuses all defendants of breach of contract, breach of good faith and 

fair dealing, conversion, fraud, intentional interference with business relations, and 

unjust enrichment. Lincoln Builders is seeking compensatory and special damages, 



triple damages under Hawaii contract law, punitive damages, and attorneys’ fees and 

court costs. 

According to the lawsuit, the original contract agreed to on Aug. 27, 2015, called for 

Lincoln Builders to be paid $460,000 for remodeling work to rooms in the hotel’s 

Mauna Loa Tower. The original job was “augmented with additional work described 

in verbal and written change orders,” which “provided for payment of additional 

monies to plaintiff.” 

The suit claims change orders brought the final total of work performed by Lincoln 

Builders to $754,000. 

The suit claims defendants “had no intention of paying plaintiff for all of the services, 

labor, equipment and materials it provided” and falsely asserted “their intent of 

fulfilling their contractual duties, in order to induce plaintiff to provide services, 

labor, equipment and materials … for which defendants knew they would not pay.” 

The complaint also alleges the defendants hired or attempted to hire Lincoln 

Builders’ laborers and independent contractors by “falsely advising the independent 

contractors and/or laborers that they would not continue to have secure jobs unless 

they breached their obligations to plaintiff and began working directly with 

defendants.” 

Also claimed is the defendants “failed to provide accurate plans and specifications 

for the work to be performed under the subcontractor agreement” and that Lincoln 

was “provided … with defective plans and specifications.” 

In addition, the lawsuit claims the defendants delayed required inspections and 

“removed materials necessary for the completion of plaintiff’s work.” 

Lincoln Builders also has a mechanic’s lien pending against WHR LLC, Tower 

Construction Hawaii Inc., Tower Development, Tower Hotels Hilo LLC, Tower Hotels 

LLC and Molinar Construction. According to court records, trial is set in that case at 8 

a.m. May 25 before Hilo Circuit Judge Henry Nakamoto. 

Bushor said in a Wednesday text message the hotel and Tower Development “have 

no ownership of Tower Construction entity,” and that he had “no contract or ever 

had dealings with” Lincoln Builders. 



Bushor said there is “no basis” for the suit against the him, the hotel or Tower 

Development, and referred questions to Aaron Molinar, who didn’t return a phone 

call by press time. 

Sheri Tanaka, Lincoln Builders’ attorney, also didn’t return a call seeking comment. 

Email John Burnett at jburnett@hawaiitribune-herald.com. 

 

https://www.hawaiitribune-herald.com/2018/01/25/hawaii-news/subcontractor-

sues-naniloas-general-contractor-developer/ 
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